

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official
capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01229-JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE FULTON
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs allege concrete, particularized injuries-in-fact that are certainly impending.....	7
A. Organizational Plaintiffs.	7
1. The organizational Plaintiffs sufficiently allege injuries in fact that are concrete and imminent.....	8
2. NGP and Rise allege associational standing.....	14
B. Individual Plaintiff Jauan Durbin.....	15
II. Plaintiffs’ injuries are fairly traceable to the Fulton Defendants.....	16
III. Plaintiffs’ injuries will be redressed by the Fulton Defendants.	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA,
 182 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 1999)2, 7, 16

Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)9, 11

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....12

Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger,
 478 F. Supp. 3d 1278 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....9

Bowen v. First Family Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 233 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000)14

Brown v. Azar,
 497 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....7

Bush v. Gore,
 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam).....21, 22, 23

Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox,
 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)16

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....13

Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson,
 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)8, 10, 11

Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups,
 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)9, 16, 23

Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)16

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning,
 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)passim

Friedman v. Snipes,
 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)21

Ga. Republican Party, Inc. v. Sec’y of State for Ga.,
 No. 20-14741-RR, 2020 WL 7488181 (11th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020).....19

*Georgia Ass’n of Latino Elected Officials, Inc. v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd.
 of Registrations & Elections*,
 499 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....11

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.,
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)8, 14

I.L. v. Alabama,
 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014)3, 21

Indep. Party of Fla. v. Sec’y, State of Fla.,
 967 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2020)13, 17

*Int’l Brominated Solvents Ass’n v. Am. Conf. of Governmental Indus.
 Hygienists, Inc.*,
 393 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (M.D. Ga. 2005).....14

Int’l Telecomms. Exch. Corp. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.,
 892 F. Supp. 1520 (N.D. Ga. 1995).....15

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)2, 19

Lawrence v. Dunbar,
 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)6

Losch v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
 995 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021)17

Martin v. Kemp,
 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....7

Miller v. Blackwell,
348 F. Supp. 2d 916 (S.D. Ohio 2004)23

Nemes v. Bensinger,
467 F. Supp. 3d 509 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....23

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....9

Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)17

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....7, 17, 20

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....13

Suncoast Waterkeeper v. City of Gulfport,
No. 8:17-CV-35-T-24 MAP, 2017 WL 1632984 (M.D. Fla. May 1,
2017)14

Trump v. Boockvar,
502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa. 2020), *aff'd sub nom. Donald J.
Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec'y of Pa.*, 830 F. App'x 377 (3d
Cir. 2020)22

Trump v. Kemp,
No. 1:20-CV-5310-MHC, 2021 WL 49935 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 5, 2021).....19

United States v. Hesser,
800 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2015)6, 7

United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs. (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....15

Vill. Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....7

Wexler v. Anderson,
452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006)21

Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.,
 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 2828
 (2020)20

Worthy v. City of Phenix City,
 930 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2019)6

Young v. City of E. Point,
 No. 1:18-CV-1206-TCB, 2018 WL 8949790 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 23,
 2018)7

STATUTES

Civil Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 101014

Voting Rights Act Section 2, 52 U.S.C. § 10301, *et seq.*4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, 13A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3531.6 (3d ed.)23

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)6
